
DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 27 JAN 2023

R1 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | FESTIVAL CITY STAKES
Distance: 1900m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: USD60,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 141395
	 2	 211217
	 3	 17
	 4	 33
	 5	 32
	 6	 80952
	 7	 651

EYE ON THE PRIZE (ARG)
COSMIC KID (TUR)
FLYING HUNTER (USA)
GO SOLDIER GO (USA)
LAHRESH (GB)
MR PRECOCIOUS (USA)
RISE AND SHINE (FR)

60
55
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
52.5

7
5
2
1
6
4
3

J DA SILVA
G KOCAKAYA
R DAWSON
A DE VRIES
A FRESU
M BARZALONA
B PINHEIRO

J OLASCOAGA
M DEMIR
A BIN HARMASH
F NASS
M AL MHEIRI
S BIN GHADAYER
H SHIMIZU

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
F

ARG
TUR
USA
USA
GB
USA
FR

101
94
85
80
84
81
82

	 6-�2�-0-1
	 6-�3�-2-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-2
	 2-�0�-1-1
	 5-�0�-1-0
	 3-�1�-0-0

$99,915
$239,060
$36,000
$18,150
$23,100
$18,975
$58,132

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 EYE ON THE PRIZE (ARG) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 7 Total: 6-2-0-1 Prize Money: $99,915
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 60 Good: 6-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b arg c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Il Campione (CHI) Dam: Aqui Lulu (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/07/22 (187 Days)
Owner: HHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 26 Jun 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1400	  F 		  3	 V Leal	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 10	 24 Jul 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1500	  F 		  8	 V Leal	 60	 Quesadilha (URU)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
3 of 14	 04 Sep 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1600	  F 		  2	 V Leal	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
9 of 13	 02 Oct 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 2000	  F 		  6	 V Leal	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 8	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 5	 P Dobbs	 60	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:24.51	 15.50............................................. Always mid-division

2 COSMIC KID (TUR) Trainer: M Demir Barrier: 5 Total: 6-3-2-0 Prize Money: $239,060
Jockey: G Kocakaya WT: 55 Good: 6-3-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b tur c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lemon Drop Kid (USA) Dam: Sanima (IRE) J+H: 5-3-2-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/10/22 (96 Days)
Owner: Nimet Arif Kurtel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 03 Sep 22	 O	 VEL	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Maid	 10	G Kocakaya	 55	 Anadolu Zaferi (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 5	 25 Sep 22	 O	 VEL	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Allo	 1	 G Kocakaya	 55	 Ray Of Light (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 7	 08 Oct 22	 O	 ANK	 turf	 1400	  F 	 G2 (	 2	 G Kocakaya	 55	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 9	 23 Oct 22	 O	 VEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 G Kocakaya	 55	 Anatolian Rock (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 10	Gokhan Kocakaya	 55	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 2.10................................... Soon led, headed 400m out

3 FLYING HUNTER (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $36,000
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 54.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Maclean’s Music (USA) Dam: Owl Moon (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/12/22 (55 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 4	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 R Dawson	 57	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.91	 3.00............................ Slowly into stride, raced near rear
7 of 8	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 8	 W Buick	 54.5	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:24.51	 27.25..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear

4 GO SOLDIER GO (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: $18,150
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 54.5 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tapiture (USA) Dam: Better Again (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 13	Oscar Chavez	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 7.25....... Never near to challenge but ran on well final 400m
3 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 A De Vries	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 5.50....................................Slowly into stride, near rear
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5 LAHRESH (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-1-1 Prize Money: $23,100
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 54.5 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj (GB) Dam: Ya Hajar (GB) J+H: 2-0-1-1 AWT: 2-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 4	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Flying Hunter (USA)	 1:25.91	 9.00........................................... Raced in 3rd, kept on
2 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 14	A Fresu	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 1.25.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 600m

6 MR PRECOCIOUS (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-1-0 Prize Money: $18,975
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 54.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bernardini (USA) Dam: Bella Flor (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 R Ffrench	 57	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12.94	 16.60................... Bumped at start, never near to challenge
12 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 R Ffrench	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 21.75..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
9 of 10	 08 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 R Ffrench	 57	 Tempesta D’Oro (USA)	 1:38.67	 8.80.......................... Slowly into stride, never dangerous
5 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	M Barzalona	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 8.55..................................Soon lead, headed 400m out
2 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 M Barzalona	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 5.00............................ Ridden to lead, headed 300m out

7 RISE AND SHINE (FR) Trainer: H Shimizu Barrier: 3 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $58,132
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 52.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Cruel Sea (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/12/22 (28 Days)
Owner: Team Centauri FZC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 8	 16 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Maid	 1	 O Peslier	 52.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 13	 26 Nov 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 13	C Lecoeuvre	 52.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 10	 30 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Cond	 8	 C Lecoeuvre	 52.5	 Alcedimzoe (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
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R2 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | DUBAI SPRINT
Distance: 1200m | Class: Lr	

TURFPrizemoney: USD100,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 113862
	 2	 914272
	 3	 042087
	 4	 141060
	 5	 253057
	 6	 191010
	 7	 310276
	 8	 960460
	 9	 243140
	10	 440936
	11	 174505
	12	 247541
	13	 807008
	14	 085263
	15	 111391

MAN OF PROMISE (USA)
NAHAARR (IRE)
BATWAN (FR)
BOUTTEMONT (IRE)
MOTAFAAWIT (IRE)
CITY WALK (IRE)
COACHELLO (FR)
NEW YORK CITY (IRE)
PRISONER’S DILEMMA (GB)
ROYAL COMMANDO (IRE)
NIZAAKA (FR)
THUNDER OF NIAGARA (IRE)
VENTURA REBEL (GB)
MCMANAMAN (IRE)
NATIONWIDE (IRE)

60
60
58.5
58.5
58.5
57
57
57
57
57
55.5
55.5
55.5
54
54

14
11
5
2
15
4
10
7
3
8
6
13
9
1
12

W BUICK
J VAN OVERMEIRE
T BACHELOT
R MULLEN
D O’NEILL
D TUDHOPE
P DOBBS
S OSBORNE
B COEN
M BARZALONA
D EGAN
R DAWSON
P COSGRAVE
S HITCHCOTT
G MALUNE

C APPLEBY
M COSTA
N CAULLERY
Y BARBEROT
D WATSON
S BIN SUROOR
G ELLIOTT
J OSBORNE
J LEVINS
S BIN GHADAYER
J CHAPPLE-HYAM
A BIN HARMASH
A BIN HARMASH
D WATSON
F NASS

6
7
8
5
7
6
5
4
7
6
5
5
6
5
5

G
G
G
H
G
G
G
H
G
H
M
G
G
G
G

USA
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE
GB
IRE
FR
IRE
GB
IRE
IRE

113
112
105
106
105
103
102
103
103
100
96
98
95
90
93

	 9-�3�-1-1
	 6-�1�-2-0
	 8-�2�-1-0
	 7-�3�-0-0
	12-�1�-1-1
	 8-�3�-0-1
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 7-�0�-1-0
	 7-�2�-1-1
	 6-�0�-0-1
	 7-�2�-0-0
	 9-�1�-1-1
	 6-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-2-2
	 6-�4�-0-1

$1,667,695
$549,044
$999,922
$811,097
$679,427
$250,074
$497,153
$268,404
$396,777
$251,358
$232,576
$285,970
$514,136
$118,871
$145,017

	9-�3�-1-2
	9-�4�-2-1
	10-�2�-1-0
	4-�2�-0-0
	5-�0�-2-0
	7-�2�-1-1
	3-�0�-1-0
	5-�0�-2-1
	6-�3�-1-0
	12-�1�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	10-�1�-0-1
	6-�0�-2-1
	6-�4�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 MAN OF PROMISE (USA) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 14 Total: 9-3-1-1 Prize Money: $1,667,695
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 60 Good: 9-3-1-1 Track: 7-3-1-1

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-1-2
Sire: Into Mischief (USA) Dam: Involved (USA) J+H: 6-3-1-1 Turf: 9-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (328 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 15	W Buick	 57	 A Case Of You (IRE)	 1:08.14	 4.75................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
3 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 12	W Buick	 57	 A Case Of You (IRE)	 1:08.81	 1.55.....................Chased leader, every chance 400m out
8 of 16	 14 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G1	 5	 W Buick	 60	 --	 --	 --...................................... Racd centre, in tch w ldrs
6 of 13	 16 Jul 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 8	 J Doyle	 60	 --	 --	 --................................ Prom, pushed along 400m out
2 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 16	W Buick	 60	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 1.25................... Tracked leaders, every chance 200m out

2 NAHAARR (IRE) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 11 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $549,044
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 60 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-4-2-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Charlotte Rua (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/09/20 (860 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 24	 19 Sep 20	 O	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3Yo+	 13	T Marquand	 60	 Spanish City (GB)	 --	 --...............................................Dwlt s, racd centre
4 of 4	 04 Mar 21	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4Yo+	 3	 R Moore	 60	 --	 --	 --............................................T.k.h, trckd ldrs early
2 of 12	 12 May 21	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 2	 T Marquand	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................................... S.i.s, in rr
7 of 12	 19 Jun 21	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G1	 11	T Marquand	 60	 --	 --	 --.... Hld up in midfield towards nr side, rdn over 400m out
2 of 6	 12 Jun 22	 O	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 6	 T Marquand	 60	 --	 --	 --..................... Pressed ldr, rdn and led over 200m out

3 BATWAN (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 5 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $999,922
Jockey: T Bachelot WT: 58.5 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 2-2-0-0

8yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-1-0
Sire: Kendargent (FR) Dam: Matwan (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/02/22 (336 Days)
Owner: Ecurie De L Empereur

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 02 Jul 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 7	 M Barzalona	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 11	 10 Jul 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 10	M Guyon	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
20 of 28	 30 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 H Turner	 58.5	 --	 --	 --....................................... Racd far side, towards rr
8 of 10	 28 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  F 	 G3	 9	 M Barzalona	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 12	 05 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1100	  S 	 Lr	 12	C Soumillon	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

4 BOUTTEMONT (IRE) Trainer: Y Barberot Barrier: 2 Total: 7-3-0-0 Prize Money: $811,097
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 58.5 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Acclamation (GB) Dam: Basilia (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/22 (152 Days)
Owner: Philippe Allaire

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 10 Jul 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 7	 C Soumillon	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 10	 28 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  F 	 G3	 5	 G Benoist	 57	 Loubeisien (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
11 of 12	 11 Sep 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G3	 11	G Benoist	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 10	 10 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1500	  F 		  4	 G Benoist	 57	 --	 --	 --.................................................................... --
13 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 6	 O Peslier	 57.5	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 13.45.................................Never better than mid-division
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5 MOTAFAAWIT (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 15 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: $679,427
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 58.5 Good: 12-1-1-1 Track: 10-1-1-1

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
Sire: Intikhab (USA) Dam: Rayaheen (GB) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 11-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/02/21 (715 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 27 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 3	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 Extravagant Kid (USA)	 1:09.26	 2.25.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 16	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 4	 D O’Neill	 60	 Mutaraffa (IRE)	 0:56.97	 2.25................................Slowly into stride, raced in rear
11 of 14	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 12	D O’Neill	 60	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:09.20	 7.65........................................ Never near to challenge
5 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 3	 P Dobbs	 57	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:08.14	 7.75.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
7 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 13	Oscar Chavez	 58.5	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 4.30.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on

6 CITY WALK (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 4 Total: 8-3-0-1 Prize Money: $250,074
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: My Lucky Liz (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-3-0-0 Last Win: 15/09/22 (134 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 01 Jun 22	 O	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 P Cosgrave	 58.5	 --	 --	 --......................................................... S.i.s., in rr
1 of 14	 24 Jun 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 Dakota Gold (GB)	 --	 --....Hld up in rr, shkn up and hdwy on far side of grp over
10 of 10	 09 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 7	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.................................. In tch w ldrs, wknd 400m out
1 of 9	 15 Sep 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 Digital (IRE)	 --	 --.Hld up in midfield, hdwy and pushed along whn wnt 3rd 
11 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 9	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 11.15................... Tracked leaders, every chance 200m out

7 COACHELLO (FR) Trainer: G Elliott Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $497,153
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 6-2-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Dunkerque (FR) Dam: Rock Harmonie (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 17/12/21 (406 Days)
Owner: Alymer Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 17 Dec 21	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1300	  F 	 Allo	 6	 I Mendizabal	 57	 Fayathaan (IRE)	 --	 --.................................................Made virtually all
27 of 28	 30 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 17	D O’Connor	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................................... Nvr dang
2 of 5	 19 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 1	 J Spencer	 57	 --	 --	 --......................Hld up in last, pushed along home turn
7 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 7	 Tom Marquand	 57	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 9.90........................... Broke aw, never near to challenge
6 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 R Mullen	 61.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 4.25.....................................Mid-division, kept on same

8 NEW YORK CITY (IRE) Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 7 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: $268,404
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 57 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Rajeem (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G Bryce & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 06 Aug 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 1	 R Moore	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 13	 19 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G1	 6	 W Lordan	 58.5	 --	 --	 --......................................................... alwys in rr
4 of 19	 11 Sep 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G1	 14	R Moore	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 18	 02 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G1	 13	R Moore	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 5	 Saffie Osborne	 58.5	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 11.45.................................Never better than mid-division

9 PRISONER’S DILEMMA (GB) Trainer: J Levins Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $396,777
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-1-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Keep The Secret (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/08/22 (167 Days)
Owner: Epitome Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 17 Jul 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 4	 D O’Connor	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 6	 05 Aug 22	 O	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Cond	 4	 D O’Connor	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 8	 13 Aug 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Sheridan	 57	 Sister Rosetta (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 8	 04 Sep 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 8	 D O’Connor	 57	 --	 --	 --.................Led narrowly, rdn and hdd under 400m out
14 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 1	 A Slattery	 57	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 12.40........................................ Never near to challenge

10 ROYAL COMMANDO (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 8 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $251,358
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Online Alexander (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 07 May 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Lr	 2	 K Shoemark	 57	 --	 --	 --.....................Chsd ldrs, nudged along over 400m out
20 of 26	 18 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 24	K Shoemark	 57	 --	 --	 --......................................Racd nr side, in tch w ldrs
9 of 13	 16 Jul 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 1	 K Shoemark	 57	 --	 --	 --...................Pressed ldr, pushed along over 400m out
3 of 3	 28 Jul 22	 O	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3Yo+	 1	 D Egan	 57	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, rdn and faced chal 400m out
6 of 7	 05 Oct 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3Yo+	 7	 J Crowley	 57	 --	 --	 --...............................Hld up in rr, gng okay 600m out
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11 NIZAAKA (FR) Trainer: J Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-0-0 Prize Money: $232,576
Jockey: D Egan WT: 55.5 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay (GB) Dam: Dusky Queen (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/07/22 (182 Days)
Owner: Jastar Capital Ltd & WH Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 20 Aug 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 10	J Watson	 57	 --	 --	 --..... Towards rr, swtchd lft and pushed alng ov 400m out
4 of 11	 07 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 4	 C Fallon	 57	 --	 --	 --..................................... Prom, led under 600m out
5 of 12	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 11	J Watson	 57	 --	 --	 --................................ Racd centre, hld up in midfield
12 of 14	 08 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 14	A Kirby	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................Midfield, towards nr side
5 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 Saffie Osborne	 57	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 4.25.............. Tracked leaders, ran on one pace final 500m

12 THUNDER OF NIAGARA (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 13 Total: 9-1-1-1 Prize Money: $285,970
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-1-1 Track: 5-1-1-1

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Cairncross (IRE) J+H: 7-1-1-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/01/23 (7 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Mubarak & Hamad Mubarak bin Shafya

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 7	 R Dawson	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 6.75.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
7 of 12	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Dawson	 57.5	 Batwan (FR)	 1:09.47	 3.40.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 12	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 S Al Balushi	 55	 Jumaira Bay (FR)	 1:22.84	 2.00................................. Tracked leader, led 400m out
4 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 59.5	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 1.15.....................Chased leader, every chance 400m out
1 of 8	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 59	 Taneen (USA)	 0:56.99	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 250m out

13 VENTURA REBEL (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 9 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $514,136
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-0-1
Sire: Pastoral Pursuits (GB) Dam: Finalize (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abdullah Menahi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 26 Jun 21	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G3	 4	 P Hanagan	 55.5	 --	 --	 --.................................. In rr, nudged along sn after s
7 of 7	 08 Aug 21	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G3	 4	 D Mcdonogh	 55.5	 --	 --	 --..........................................S.i.s., reluctant to race
13 of 14	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Naval Crown (GB)	 1:22.02	 46.90......................... Slowly into stride, always in last pair
15 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 9	 Saif Al Balushi	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 17.95.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 8	 Saif Al Balushi	 55.5	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --.............................................. Nvr bttr thn mid-div

14 MCMANAMAN (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 10-1-2-2 Prize Money: $118,871
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 54 Good: 10-1-2-2 Track: 7-1-1-2

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Seafront (GB) J+H: 7-1-1-2 Turf: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/04/21 (659 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 16	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 S Hitchcott	 59.5	 Kaheall (GB)	 1:36.37	 3.95................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
5 of 12	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Hitchcott	 61.5	 Day Approach (GB)	 1:11.89	 10.75............................................. Always mid-division
2 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 53	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.33	 1.00..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
6 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 60	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.99	 7.25............................................. Always mid-division
3 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Hitchcott	 61	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 0.95.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m

15 NATIONWIDE (IRE) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 12 Total: 6-4-0-1 Prize Money: $145,017
Jockey: G Malune WT: 54 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-4-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-4-0-1
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Duquesa (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-4-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (178 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 18 Apr 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 D Muscutt	 54	 Candescence (GB)	 --	 --........................................................Dwlt s, in rr
1 of 8	 19 May 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 D Muscutt	 54	 Gobi Sunset (GB)	 --	 --............Hld up in rr, swtchd rt and hdwy over 200m out
3 of 11	 28 May 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 D Muscutt	 54	 --	 --	 --........................... Midfield, stdy hdwy over 400m out
9 of 15	 23 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D Muscutt	 54	 --	 --	 --........................... Towards rr, pushed along 1/2-way
1 of 11	 02 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 D Muscutt	 54	 Ayr Harbour (GB)	 --	 --....................................... Prom, wnt 2nd 400m out
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R3 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | LONGINES LEGEND DIVER COLLECTION
Distance: 1900m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: USD75,000
11:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 231202
	 2	 211118
	 3	 107144
	 4	 366246
	 5	 451299
	 6	 012649
	 7	 430296
	 8	 230166
	 9	 215066
	10	 022213

WITHERING (GB)
LEGIONARIO (GB)
BOOK REVIEW (GB)
EL PATRIOTA (URU)
SANAD LIBYA (USA)
GENTILE BELLINI (GB)
FRANZ STRAUSS (GB)
PITCHER’S POINT (USA)
PREVENT (GB)
QUALITY HUMOR (USA)

61
60.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
57
57
57
57

1
7
4
10
5
9
2
8
3
6

A DE VRIES
V JANACEK
M BARZALONA
J DA SILVA
R MULLEN
B PINHEIRO
T O’SHEA
A FRESU
P DOBBS
R DAWSON

F NASS
J OSORIO
S BIN GHADAYER
J OLASCOAGA
B SEEMAR
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH

4
7
6
5
6
7
4
6
8
4

H
H
G
G
H
H
H
G
G
G

GB
GB
GB
URU
USA
GB
GB
USA
GB
USA

99
97
95
95
95
94
91
90
90
91

	10-�1�-6-1
	 6-�4�-1-0
	13-�4�-1-0
	 9-�1�-1-2
	16-�3�-1-2
	 9-�2�-1-0
	 7-�1�-1-1
	11-�1�-1-2
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 9-�1�-4-1

$343,052
$368,765
$269,775
$580,190
$326,186
$141,677
$80,742
$158,917
$285,527
$127,024

	3-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 WITHERING (GB) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 10-1-6-1 Prize Money: $343,052
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 61 Good: 7-1-4-1 Track: 6-1-3-1

4yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Mondialiste (IRE) Dam: Just Jealous (IRE) J+H: 5-1-3-0 AWT: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (357 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 A Atzeni	 58	 Bendoog (USA)	 1:38.92	 10.50...................................... Slowly away, mid-division
1 of 13	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Cond	 12	A De Vries	 57	 Khantaro D’Oro (USA)	 2:01.93	 2.75................................. Slowly into stride, settled rear
2 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 6	 A De Vries	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 1.25.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 500m
10 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 11	A De Vries	 55	 Crown Pride (JPN)	 1:59.76	 17.95.......... Slowly into stride, never better than mid-division
2 of 8	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 62	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:01.76	 1.25.........................Mid-division, smooth progress 600m

2 LEGIONARIO (GB) Trainer: J Osorio Barrier: 7 Total: 6-4-1-0 Prize Money: $368,765
Jockey: V Janacek WT: 60.5 Good: 6-4-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Break Time (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/02/22 (342 Days)
Owner: Javier Pardo De Santayana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 12 Dec 21	 O	 SEV	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Allo	 0	 C Tena	 60.5	 Merisi	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 8	 30 Dec 21	 O	 ZAR	 turf	 1700	  G 	 Allo	 1	 V Alonso	 60.5	 Elamirr (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 4	 16 Jan 22	 O	 PAK	 turf	 2500	  G 	 Allo	 0	 I Melgarejo	 60.5	 Sound Of Victory (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 12	 19 Feb 22	 O	 CSM	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 4	 V Janacek	 60.5	 Shafaaf	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 9	 09 Apr 22	 O	 LYV	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Allo	 2	 V Janacek	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

3 BOOK REVIEW (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 13-4-1-0 Prize Money: $269,775
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 59.5 Good: 13-4-1-0 Track: 6-3-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Criticism (GB) J+H: 3-2-0-0 AWT: 12-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/22 (84 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 12	M Barzalona	 54	 Appreciated (USA)	 2:08.12	 38.05....................... Mid-division until weakened 900m out
7 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Ffrench	 61	 George Villiers (IRE)	 2:08.56	 20.60..................................Soon led, headed 1200m out
1 of 7	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 58.5	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 1:57.88	 5.25.......................................Soon led, clear 700m out
4 of 9	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 9	 R Ffrench	 58	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:49.29	 3.95................................... Soon led, headed 250m out
4 of 5	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 2	 R Ffrench	 57	 Daramethos (IRE)	 1:58.70	 33.25...........................Ridden to lead, headed 1400m out

4 EL PATRIOTA (URU) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 10 Total: 9-1-1-2 Prize Money: $580,190
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59.5 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 5-1-0-2

5yo uru g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Ecologo (ARG) Dam: Patria Mia (ARG) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/01/21 (729 Days)
Owner: Stud La Pomme

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 5	 V Leal	 57	 Star Safari (GB)	 2:02.29	 2.80................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
6 of 13	 25 Feb 22	 O	 KAR	 turf	 2100	  F 	 Hcp	 11	V Leal	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 8	 V Leal	 59	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 2:15.75	 1.50................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
4 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	J Da Silva	 60	 Taamol (IRE)	 1:36.06	 5.00................... Soon led, headed & weakened 150m out
6 of 7	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 6	 J Da Silva	 57	 Wickywickywheels (IRE)	 2:16.68	 6.60..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 200m
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5 SANAD LIBYA (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 16-3-1-2 Prize Money: $326,186
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 59.5 Good: 16-3-1-2 Track: 11-2-1-2

6yo ch usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Tapiture (USA) Dam: I Want To Dust Her (CAN) J+H: 5-2-0-0 AWT: 15-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/01/22 (385 Days)
Owner: H and B

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 10 Dec 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 59.5	 Prevent (GB)	 1:50.34	 11.00......................Mid-division until weakened final 400m
1 of 16	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Cond	 5	 T O’Shea	 60	 Mudallel (IRE)	 2:21.22	 4.50................................Tracked leaders, led 200m out
2 of 13	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 13	T O’Shea	 54	 Appreciated (USA)	 2:08.12	 0.30.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
9 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 11	J Crowley	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 21.70.................................................... Always in rear
9 of 9	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 8	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:49.29	 118.00..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear

6 GENTILE BELLINI (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 9 Total: 9-2-1-0 Prize Money: $141,677
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 5-1-1-0

7yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Sky Lantern (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/21 (449 Days)
Owner: Fathi Esaed Mohammed Egziama

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 04 Nov 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	B Pinheiro	 56.5	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:39.54	 3.00..................................Settled rear, ridden 400m out
2 of 10	 02 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Everfast (USA)	 1:38.45	 1.25.....Raced in last until ran on very well final 400m, neare
6 of 10	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Tuz (USA)	 1:37.17	 6.85................................ Slowly into stride, raced in last
4 of 16	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 15	A Fresu	 55	 Dubai Icon (GB)	 2:03.46	 18.75....... Never near to challenge but ran on well final 400m
9 of 9	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Cond	 1	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:57.94	 22.40.....................................................Always in last

7 FRANZ STRAUSS (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $80,742
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn (GB) Dam: Favulusa (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/12/21 (412 Days)
Owner: Greg Bryce

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 06 May 22	 O	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Novi	 4	 B De La Sayette	 54.5	 --	 --	 --............................... Midfield on outer, rdn 800m out
11 of 19	 16 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	L Dettori	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................... T.k.h, led
2 of 3	 21 Jul 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 L Dettori	 54.5	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, faced chal and rdn 600m out
9 of 10	 06 Aug 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	J Martinez	 54.5	 --	 --	 --..................................... Led, rdn and jnd 400m out
6 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 10	T O’Shea	 54.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 8.50............................................. Always mid-division

8 PITCHER’S POINT (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 11-1-1-2 Prize Money: $158,917
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Hungry Island (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 04/11/22 (84 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 T O’Shea	 56.5	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 2:00.28	 2.20.......................Ridden to lead, kicked clear 500m out
10 of 14	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Bochart (GB)	 1:38.00	 11.30.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 55	 Al Maroom (USA)	 1:37.05	 0.10................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
6 of 13	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 13	T O’Shea	 59	 Shanty Star (USA)	 1:46.63	 4.45.................................Never better than mid-division
6 of 9	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 7	 T O’Shea	 58	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:49.29	 8.95.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m

9 PREVENT (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $285,527
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: POET’S VOICE (GB) Dam: Emergency (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/22 (377 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Ghalita Almheiri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 15 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 56	 Castlebar (IRE)	 1:48.97	 3.50................................. Tracked leader, led 300m out
5 of 12	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 4	 R Dawson	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:37.10	 7.35............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 700m
14 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 4	 R Dawson	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 64.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
6 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 P Cosgrave	 61	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 14.75................... Tracked leader until weakened 500m out
6 of 8	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 S Hitchcott	 58	 Down On Da Bayou (USA)	 1:37.27	 12.95.................................Never better than mid-division

10 QUALITY HUMOR (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 9-1-4-1 Prize Money: $127,024
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 9-1-4-1 Track: 4-0-1-1

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Candrea (USA) J+H: 7-1-3-1 AWT: 9-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/12/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 11	S Al Balushi	 59	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 0.75............................ Chased leaders, ridden 400m out
2 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Dawson	 58	 Silver Jubilee (IRE)	 1:38.28	 4.00.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
2 of 7	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 R Dawson	 54	 Bendoog (USA)	 1:37.12	 1.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
1 of 11	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10	R Dawson	 58	 Mezzotinto (GB)	 1:25.04	 7.50...........Mid-division, smooth progress to lead 400m out
3 of 10	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 57	 Royal Mews (FR)	 1:38.07	 6.35....Mid div- ran on well final 300m, but no chance with wi
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R4 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | JUMEIRAH FILLIES CLASSIC
Distance: 1400m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD100,000
11:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1257
	 2	 171766
	 3	 224741
	 4	 13
	 5	 1
	 6	 121
	 7	 838
	 8	 12143
	 9	 5655
	10	 811119
	11	 73351
	12	 123445

JEWEL GENIE LAMP (BRZ)
ALSEYOOB (IRE)
AXDALIVA (FR)
DREAM OF LOVE (IRE)
GLORY LILY (GB)
GOT A LOT (IRE)
HUNTING LADY (USA)
MAWJ (IRE)
NAFAS (USA)
PERDIKA (GB)
PRIYANKA (USA)
SOLAIRE (FR)

59
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54.5

3
9
6
5
4
2
7
11
1
8
12
10

J DA SILVA
B PINHEIRO
R MULLEN
W BUICK
M BARZALONA
D EGAN
R DAWSON
P COSGRAVE
T O’SHEA
S OSBORNE
A FRESU
T BACHELOT

J OLASCOAGA
I MOHAMMED
Y BARBEROT
C APPLEBY
C APPLEBY
S JENSEN
A BIN HARMASH
S BIN SUROOR
B SEEMAR
G BOUGHEY
B SEEMAR
N CAULLERY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

BRZ
IRE
FR
IRE
GB
IRE
USA
IRE
USA
GB
USA
FR

98
90
99
95
84
85
75
109
78
88
87
97

	 4-�1�-1-0
	 6-�2�-0-0
	 6-�1�-2-0
	 2-�1�-0-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 3-�2�-1-0
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 5-�2�-1-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 6-�4�-0-0
	 5-�1�-0-2
	 6-�1�-1-1

$28,450
$81,486
$310,617
$40,807
$16,710
$124,063
$6,600
$565,932
$24,545
$70,784
$84,194
$144,325

	2-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�3�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 JEWEL GENIE LAMP (BRZ) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $28,450
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch brz f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Drosselmeyer (USA) Dam: Magic Lamp (BRZ) J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/22 (201 Days)
Owner: Stud Guara Del Sur

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 10	 10 Jul 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Maid	 6	 J Da Silva	 59	 Amy Winehouse (URU)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
2 of 12	 07 Aug 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 J Da Silva	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
5 of 16	 04 Sep 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 1	 J Da Silva	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
7 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 6	 J Da Silva	 59	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 1:25.41	 15.25................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m

2 ALSEYOOB (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 9 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $81,486
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 54.5 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Stellar Glow (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/22 (147 Days)
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 06 Aug 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 5	 S Levey	 54.5	 --	 --	 --....................... Led up the centre, hdd over 400m out
1 of 7	 02 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 3	 B De La Sayette	 54.5	 Red Riding Hood (IRE)	 --	 --....................... In tch w ldrs, shkn up under 600m out
7 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 2	 T Marquand	 54.5	 --	 --	 --................................Hld up in rr, rdn over 400m out
6 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 7	 F Jara	 54.5	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 6.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
6 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 B Pinheiro	 52.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 2.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m

3 AXDALIVA (FR) Trainer: Y Barberot Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $310,617
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 54.5 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Elusive City (USA) Dam: Key Success (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/22 (36 Days)
Owner: Mandalore Racing Stable & Associates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 20 Jul 22	 O	 VHY	 turf	 1400	  G 		  6	 T Piccone	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 7	 20 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  F 	 G2	 3	 G Benoist	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 10	 17 Sep 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 10	C Demuro	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 9	 08 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1400	  S 		  4	 G Benoist	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 10	 22 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1300	  F 		  10	G Benoist	 54.5	 Ciao Pa’ (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

4 DREAM OF LOVE (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 5 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $40,807
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 54.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Secret Gesture (GB) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 07/10/22 (112 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 9	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 8	 W Buick	 54.5	 Hey Lyla (GB)	 --	 --..... In tch w ldrs, rdn and drifted rt whn wnt 3rd over 200
3 of 10	 29 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Lr	 8	 J Doyle	 54.5	 --	 --	 --....................................................... Stdd s, t.k.h
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5 GLORY LILY (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $16,710
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 54.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: AUTUMN LILY (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/22 (44 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 11	 14 Dec 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 2	 J Watson	 54.5	 Star Guest (GB)	 --	 --......................................... Midfield, rdn home turn

6 GOT A LOT (IRE) Trainer: S Jensen Barrier: 2 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: $124,063
Jockey: D Egan WT: 54.5 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Camelot (GB) Dam: Stealth Missile (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/10/22 (103 Days)
Owner: Airborne Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 7	 27 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 O Wilson	 54.5	 Belle Chasse (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 8	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 O Wilson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 7	 16 Oct 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 1	 O Wilson	 54.5	 Cotton Eye Joe (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

7 HUNTING LADY (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $6,600
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 54.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo ch usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Munnings (USA) Dam: Saintly Spirit (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hamdan Sultan Ali Alsabousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
8 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10	Saif Al Balushi	 57	 Here We Are (USA)	 1:26.07	 18.50.................................................... Always in rear
3 of 12	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 10	Saif Al Balushi	 55	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:13.20	 5.75.........Chased leaders, ran on same pace final fnl 400m
8 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 7	 R Dawson	 53	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.12	 9.75....................... Slowly into stride, always mid-division

8 MAWJ (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 11 Total: 5-2-1-1 Prize Money: $565,932
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 54.5 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Modern Ideals (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/22 (203 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 14 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Novi	 7	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Believing (IRE)	 --	 --..................Hld up in bhd ldrs, shkn up over 200m out
2 of 16	 17 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 7	 R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --...............................................Racd centre, prom
1 of 6	 08 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 5	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Lezoo (GB)	 --	 --.................................................... T.k.h., mde all
4 of 13	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 11	R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --...............................................Racd centre, prom
3 of 10	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 1	 R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --....................... Midfield, pushed along over 400m out

9 NAFAS (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $24,545
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 54.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

3yo br usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Cairo Prince (USA) Dam: Beyond Our Reach (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Awasef (USA)	 1:12.40	 9.75................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
6 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 A De Vries	 57	 Here We Are (USA)	 1:26.07	 13.75.................................Slowly away never dangerous
5 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 4	 T O’Shea	 54.5	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 1:25.41	 8.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
5 of 6	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 3	 T O’Shea	 57	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 1:39.48	 14.50.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

10 PERDIKA (GB) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 8 Total: 6-4-0-0 Prize Money: $70,784
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 54.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gb f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Golden Dirham (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-4-0-0 Last Win: 07/12/22 (51 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Nicholls

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 10 Oct 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1200	  S 	 Novi	 2	 K Stott	 52.5	 Girl Magic (GB)	 --	 --.............................. Prom, gng easily over 400m out
1 of 6	 20 Oct 22	 O	 STH	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 5	 K Stott	 52.5	 Miss Dolly Rocker (GB)	 --	 --................... Mde all, rdn and edgd rt fr over 200m out
1 of 12	 10 Nov 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 4	 K Stott	 52.5	 Abbey’S Dream (GB)	 --	 --............ Prom early, dropped to midfield over 600m out
1 of 7	 07 Dec 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 K Stott	 52.5	 Master Of Chant (GB)	 --	 --................... Prom, shkn up and pressed ldr 400m out
9 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 Saffie Osborne	 52.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 11.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
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11 PRIYANKA (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 12 Total: 5-1-0-2 Prize Money: $84,194
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 54.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Mendelssohn (USA) Dam: Palomanegra (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 09/09/22 (140 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitriani Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 17 May 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Maid	 12	A Madamet	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
3 of 7	 17 Jun 22	 O	 DPP	 turf	 1400	  S 		  6	 A Madamet	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
3 of 5	 16 Jul 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 1500	  G 		  2	 A Madamet	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 10	 04 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1300	  G 		  2	 A Madamet	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 11	 09 Sep 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 1600	  G 		  3	 A Madamet	 54.5	 Onoda (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

12 SOLAIRE (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $144,325
Jockey: T Bachelot WT: 54.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bl fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Dabirsim (FR) Dam: Tossoff (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 29/08/22 (151 Days)
Owner: Nicolas Caullery

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 14 Sep 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Cond	 5	 S Maillot	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 7	 05 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Allo	 7	 H Journiac	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 6	 19 Oct 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Lr	 5	 H Journiac	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 9	 30 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 5	 T Piccone	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 O	 TOU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 6	 H Journiac	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
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R5 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | ZABEEL TURF
Distance: 2000m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD100,000
12:20 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 175187
	 2	 321214
	 3	 010500
	 4	 584483
	 5	 216307
	 6	 213247
	 7	 161
	 8	 278035
	 9	 143820
	10	 145259
	11	 891725
	12	 211002
	13	 467202
	14	 279830

MAYDANNY (IRE)
GOOD FORTUNE (DEN)
MAGICAL MORNING (GB)
FELIX (GB)
DESERT PEACE (USA)
WHITE HEART (IRE)
WHITE WOLF (IRE)
ANNERVILLE (IRE)
BLUE TRAIL (IRE)
BRILLIANT LIGHT (GB)
FALLING SHADOW (IRE)
LEGEND OF DUBAI (GB)
ZAMAN (GB)
FRANZ KAFKA (IRE)

62
61
60.5
60
59.5
59.5
58.5
58
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
55.5
54.5

7
12
9
8
5
6
14
4
1
3
13
2
10
11

D O’NEILL
T BACHELOT
D EGAN
A DE VRIES
T O’SHEA
R MULLEN
D TUDHOPE
B COEN
M BARZALONA
P COSGRAVE
W BUICK
P DOBBS
R DAWSON
A FRESU

A ALBADWAWI
S JENSEN
A MURPHY
M BOTTI
B SEEMAR
N PETERSEN
S BIN SUROOR
JP MURTAGH
C APPLEBY
S BIN SUROOR
C APPLEBY
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH
A BIN HARMASH

7
5
6
7
6
5
4
5
4
6
4
5
8
7

G
G
G
G
G
H
G
M
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
DEN
GB
GB
USA
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
GB
IRE
GB
GB
IRE

105
103
102
101
100
100
99
97
98
96
97
96
92
90

	 7-�2�-1-0
	 6-�2�-2-1
	 6-�1�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-2
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 6-�1�-2-1
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 6-�0�-1-1
	 6-�1�-1-1
	12-�1�-1-2
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 6-�2�-2-0
	23-�2�-3-2
	 8-�1�-1-1

$781,720
$1,109,623
$578,242
$2,032,026
$257,360
$292,703
$47,059
$85,964
$312,704
$413,232
$58,121
$172,014
$1,176,323
$264,886

	5-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	15-�3�-2-3
	3-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	2-�0�-1-0
	8-�2�-2-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	5-�0�-1-2
	5-�1�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 MAYDANNY (IRE) Trainer: A Albadwawi Barrier: 7 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: $781,720
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 62 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Attraction (GB) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/21 (496 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 18	 19 Aug 21	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 J Crowley	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................... Prom, pushed along over 400m out
5 of 5	 04 Sep 21	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 4	 J Fanning	 60	 --	 --	 --................. Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along 600m out
1 of 10	 18 Sep 21	 O	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 9	 J Fanning	 60	 Euchen Glen (GB)	 --	 --........................Chsd ldr, disp ld gng easily 600m out
8 of 9	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 6	 J Crowley	 57	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:57.58	 35.00.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 4	 D O’Neill	 60	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 8.80.................................Never better than mid-division

2 GOOD FORTUNE (DEN) Trainer: S Jensen Barrier: 12 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $1,109,623
Jockey: T Bachelot WT: 61 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo den g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Appel Au Maitre (FR) Dam: Eko Palace Bay (DEN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/09/22 (138 Days)
Owner: Havemanns & Stald Shaker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 04 Jun 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  6	 O Wilson	 61	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 8	 16 Jul 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 O Wilson	 61	 Catch Of Camelot (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 7	 07 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  5	 C Lopez	 61	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 12	 11 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 		  1	 O Wilson	 61	 Hollywoodboulevard (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 4	 08 Oct 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  3	 O Wilson	 61	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

3 MAGICAL MORNING (GB) Trainer: A Murphy Barrier: 9 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $578,242
Jockey: D Egan WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar (GB) Dam: The Lark (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/06/22 (238 Days)
Owner: Daniel MacAuliffe & Anoj Don

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 03 Jun 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 R Havlin	 60.5	 Dhahabi (IRE)	 --	 --.....................................................S.i.s, sn prom
21 of 29	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 26	B De La Sayette	 60.5	 --	 --	 --........................................ Racd nr side, towards rr
5 of 6	 24 Jul 22	 O	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 R Havlin	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.. Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along and dropped to last o
22 of 28	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 22	B De La Sayette	 60.5	 --	 --	 --............................ Nvr bttr than mid-div, racd nr side
14 of 20	 15 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 21	B De La Sayette	 60.5	 --	 --	 --....... In tch w ldrs, towards nr side tl swtchd to far side o

4 FELIX (GB) Trainer: M BOTTI Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: $2,032,026
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-2-3
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Luminance (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Gary Allsopp & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 26 Mar 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 8	 D Muscutt	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 6	 15 Apr 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 4Yo+	 2	 N Callan	 60	 --	 --	 --...........Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
4 of 8	 27 Aug 22	 O	 WND	turf	 2300	  G 	 Lr	 8	 N Callan	 60	 --	 --	 --................................Hld up in rr, rdn over 400m out
8 of 9	 31 Oct 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Lr	 5	 N Callan	 60	 --	 --	 --.... Hld up in rr, outpcd and pushed along over 600m out
3 of 10	 08 Nov 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 N Callan	 60	 --	 --	 --.......... Towards rr, pushed along and hdwy fr 400m out
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5 DESERT PEACE (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $257,360
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59.5 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 6-2-0-1

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Curlin (USA) Dam: Stoweshoe (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 01/01/22 (391 Days)
Owner: HHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 01 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  H 	 Cond	 4	 W Buick	 57	 Big Team (USA)	 2:07.06	 0.30.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 500m out
6 of 16	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 Dubai Icon (GB)	 2:03.46	 21.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
3 of 7	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 5	 W Buick	 58.5	 Royal Mews (FR)	 1:37.39	 5.25.................... Tracked leader, every chance 400m out
28 of 29	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.........................................Racd centre, towards rr
7 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 6	 S Paiva	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 15.95.........................Slowly into stride, awlys mid-division

6 WHITE HEART (IRE) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $292,703
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Camelot (GB) Dam: Chaibia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/05/22 (265 Days)
Owner: Madame Fernande

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 07 May 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 O Wilson	 59.5	 Gold Tyranny (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 11	 28 May 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 10	O Wilson	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 8	 25 Jun 22	 O	 OVR	 turf	 2400	  G 		  7	 O Wilson	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 11	 21 Aug 22	 O	 OVR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Allo	 4	 P Graberg	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 15	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 2400	  G 		  4	 O Wilson	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

7 WHITE WOLF (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 14 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $47,059
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: LONG LASHES (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 15/10/22 (104 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 12	 25 Apr 22	 O	 STH	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Novi	 13	P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Bearaway (IRE)	 --	 --.................................... T.k.h, in tch w ldrs on outer
6 of 8	 12 May 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 9	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................... T.k.h, led
1 of 10	 15 Oct 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1900	  S 	 Novi	 7	 R Dawson	 58.5	 Into The Spotlight (IRE)	 --	 --....................................................... Plld hrd, led

8 ANNERVILLE (IRE) Trainer: Jp Murtagh Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: $85,964
Jockey: B Coen WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Iffraaj (GB) Dam: Newellen (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Newtown Anner Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 04 May 22	 O	 GOW	turf	 2800	  S 	 Lr	 7	 B Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 8	 08 Jun 22	 O	 COR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 5	 S Kelly	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
14 of 14	 26 Jun 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 S Kelly	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 10	 23 Sep 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 7	 B Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 12	 15 Oct 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 9	 S Kelly	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

9 BLUE TRAIL (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $312,704
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 58 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Pietrafiore (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/03/22 (331 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 31 Mar 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Cond	 6	 W Buick	 58	 --	 --	 --.................................... T.k.h., in rr but in tch w ldrs
3 of 10	 22 Apr 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 58	 --	 --	 --.................... Trckd ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
8 of 13	 18 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Doyle	 58	 --	 --	 --.............................................Nvr bttr than mid-div
2 of 13	 28 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 		  3	 L Dettori	 58	 --	 --	 --............................................... T.k.h., racd in 2nd
11 of 11	 03 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 N Callan	 58	 --	 --	 --.................................. T.k.h., led narrowly or disp ld

10 BRILLIANT LIGHT (GB) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 3 Total: 12-1-1-2 Prize Money: $413,232
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57.5 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 6-0-0-2

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-2-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Flame of Gibraltar (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/22 (257 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 18	 17 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
5 of 22	 09 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3Yo+	 1	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 --	 --	 --..........Trckd ldrs on inner, pushed along over 400m out
2 of 18	 26 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 4Yo+	 2	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 --	 --	 --........Prom, repeatedly short of room frm over 400m out
5 of 8	 28 Aug 22	 O	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 L Steward	 57.5	 --	 --	 --........................ Hld up in bhd ldrs, shkn up 400m out
9 of 28	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 23	D Costello	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................In tch w ldrs, racd nr side
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11 FALLING SHADOW (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 13 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $58,121
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Belonging (GB) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/05/22 (259 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 11 Dec 21	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Novi	 7	 D Probert	 57.5	 --	 --	 --...... Midfield, hdwy and chsd ldrs whn wnt 4th 800m out
1 of 9	 13 May 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Maid	 4	 W Buick	 57.5	 Tuxedo Junction (GB)	 --	 --......................................Travelled strngly, trckd ldr
7 of 13	 18 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 13	W Buick	 57.5	 --	 --	 --..........................Towards rr, pushed along 600m out
2 of 6	 06 Aug 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Doyle	 57.5	 --	 --	 --........... Hld up in bhd ldrs, smooth hdwy over 400m out
5 of 5	 28 Aug 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 57.5	 --	 --	 --..................... Hld up in bhd ldrs, hdwy over 400m out

12 LEGEND OF DUBAI (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $172,014
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57.5 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Speedy Boarding (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/04/22 (273 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 26 Aug 21	 O	 FLS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Novi	 8	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 Golden Crusader (FR)	 --	 --............................ Trckd ldrs, mde str chal 600m out
1 of 5	 29 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 D Egan	 57.5	 Carolus Magnus (IRE)	 --	 --................. Hld up in bhd ldrs, smooth hdwy 600m out
20 of 29	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3Yo+	 10	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................ T.k.h, racd centre
11 of 18	 26 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 4Yo+	 12	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd wd, midfield
2 of 11	 07 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.............. Hld up in rr, rdn and hdwy on inner 400m out

13 ZAMAN (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 10 Total: 23-2-3-2 Prize Money: $1,176,323
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55.5 Good: 23-2-3-2 Track: 13-1-2-1

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-2
Sire: Dutch Art (GB) Dam: Wake Up Call (GB) J+H: 7-0-1-1 Turf: 20-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/21 (663 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Menahi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 12	S Al Balushi	 59	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 2:15.75	 3.45........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 7	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 60.5	 Tenbury Wells (USA)	 1:38.32	 110.50....................... Mid-division until weakened 500m out
2 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	R Dawson	 55.5	 Taamol (IRE)	 1:36.06	 2.00.................................At rear, ran on well final 400m
12 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 16	F Jara	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 12.75........................................ Never near to challenge
2 of 7	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 Saif Al Balushi	 54	 Sovereign Prince (GB)	 1:36.61	 1.25........ Near rear, chased leader & ran on well final 400m

14 FRANZ KAFKA (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 11 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $264,886
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 54.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 7-1-1-1

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Kailani (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/20 (1119 Days)
Owner: Hamdan Sultan Ali Alsabousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 P Cosgrave	 62	 Castlebar (IRE)	 1:54.28	 11.00.............................................Well away, soon led
9 of 13	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 13	R Ffrench	 58	 Al Madhar (FR)	 2:00.76	 11.45................................. Tracked leader, led 700m out
8 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 G Sanchez	 55.5	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 17.45.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 3	 Saif Al Balushi	 54.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 2.50................................... Soon led, headed 450m out
12 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 53.5	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 19.70.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
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R6 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | FIREBREAK STAKES
Distance: 1600m | Class: G3	

AWTPrizemoney: USD150,000
12:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 151212
	 2	 136420
	 3	 133853
	 4	 651409
	 5	 313111
	 6	 415046
	 7	 024015
	 8	 450049

DISCOVERY ISLAND (GB)
EVER GIVEN (IRE)
EVERFAST (USA)
IMPERIAL EMPIRE (GB)
LAW OF PEACE (GB)
MISTER SAINT PAUL (FR)
PRINCE EIJI (GB)
THEGREATCOLLECTION (USA)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

1
4
2
6
8
7
3
5

A FRESU
M BARZALONA
P DOBBS
R DAWSON
T O’SHEA
R FFRENCH
S HITCHCOTT
A DE VRIES

B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
D WATSON

6
4
7
6
6
4
7
9

G
H
G
G
G
H
G
G

GB
IRE
USA
GB
GB
FR
GB
USA

106
106
105
105
100
104
109
103

	 7-�3�-3-0
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 8-�1�-0-5
	11-�4�-0-0
	13-�5�-3-2
	 6-�1�-0-0
	11-�1�-3-0
	33-�5�-6-3

$698,567
$1,261,897
$2,861,764
$443,563
$687,212
$418,986
$337,408
$2,622,227

	6-�1�-4-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-2-3
	6-�1�-0-0
	8-�4�-1-1
	7-�1�-2-0
	10-�1�-2-0
	23-�3�-5-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 DISCOVERY ISLAND (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 7-3-3-0 Prize Money: $698,567
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 7-3-3-0 Track: 5-2-2-0

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-4-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Sperry (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 6-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/03/22 (314 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Khaleel Ahmed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 23 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 T O’Shea	 60.5	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 1:25.38	 4.45....... Never near to challenge but ran on well final 500m
1 of 9	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 6	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.80	 0.30.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
2 of 11	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 1:38.37	 1.50..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
1 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 11	T O’Shea	 57	 Rodaini (USA)	 1:24.83	 0.50..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 300m
2 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 7	 A Fresu	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 6.50....Mid-division, ran on well final 300m but no chance wit

2 EVER GIVEN (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $1,261,897
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 57 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Lil’s Joy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 03/06/22 (238 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 25 Jun 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 5	 D Tudhope	 57	 --	 --	 --...........................Hld up in rr, hdwy fr over 400m out
6 of 11	 26 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 1	 D Tudhope	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
4 of 6	 28 Aug 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 4	 K Shoemark	 57	 --	 --	 --...........Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
2 of 6	 11 Sep 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 5	 I Mendizabal	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................Led, k.o. till hdd fnl 100m 
11 of 17	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 P Jamin	 57	 --	 --	 --..............................Hld up in midfield, hdwy 1/2-way

3 EVERFAST (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-0-5 Prize Money: $2,861,764
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 8-1-0-5 Track: 6-1-0-3

7yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-0-5 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-2-3
Sire: Take Charge Indy (USA) Dam: Awesome Surprise (USA) J+H: 4-1-0-2 AWT: 6-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/21 (421 Days)
Owner: Kildare Stud - Frankie O’Connor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 9	 P Dobbs	 57	 Hot Rod Charlie (USA)	 1:57.41	 12.75.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
3 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 1	 P Dobbs	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 7.50.................... Tracked leader, every chance 500m out
8 of 13	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G1	 7	 P Dobbs	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:11.13	 6.30.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 10	P Cosgrave	 58	 Prince Eiji (GB)	 1:36.66	 3.25................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
3 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 5	 Oscar Chavez	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 9.00....Mid-division, ran on well final 400m but no chance wit

4 IMPERIAL EMPIRE (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 11-4-0-0 Prize Money: $443,563
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 11-4-0-0 Track: 9-4-0-0

6yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: FALLS OF LORA (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/02/22 (343 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 6	 T O’Shea	 57	 Mubakker (USA)	 1:24.76	 4.95.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
1 of 9	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 60	 Behavioral Bias (USA)	 1:24.13	 5.75................................. Tracked leader, led 800m out
4 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.17	 2.45.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
11 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 11	S Paiva	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 12.25................. Chased leaders until weakened final 500m
9 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 10	J Doyle	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 22.00.................................................Always near rear
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5 LAW OF PEACE (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 13-5-3-2 Prize Money: $687,212
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 13-5-3-2 Track: 4-3-0-1

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-4-1-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: CERTIFY (USA) J+H: 7-2-2-0 AWT: 9-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/03/22 (313 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	A Fresu	 60.5	 Celtic Prince (GB)	 1:39.28	 0.20......................................Slowly away, raced in last
3 of 9	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 A Fresu	 59	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:37.80	 3.80...Never near to challenge but ran on well final 400m, ne
1 of 11	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 A Fresu	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:38.37	 1.50...................Raced in last, ran on very well final 300m
1 of 8	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 7	 T O’Shea	 60.5	 First Winter (IRE)	 1:37.40	 1.25.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 500m out
1 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 3	 A Fresu	 59	 El Patriota (URU)	 2:15.75	 1.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out

6 MISTER SAINT PAUL (FR) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $418,986
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-0
Sire: Dariyan (FR) Dam: Elusive Kay (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/04/22 (292 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 10 Apr 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1800	  S 	 G3	 2	 T Bachelot	 57	 Dreamflight (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 7	 10 May 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1800	  F 	 G3	 7	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
11 of 15	 05 Jun 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 2100	  S 	 G1	 9	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 5	 20 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 G3	 2	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
6 of 10	 01 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G2	 6	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

7 PRINCE EIJI (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-3-0 Prize Money: $337,408
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 57 Good: 10-1-3-0 Track: 5-1-1-0

7yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-2-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Izzi Top (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/12/22 (57 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 3	 P Dobbs	 58	 Kafoo (USA)	 1:23.94	 0.20.............................................Well away, soon led
4 of 8	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 A Atzeni	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 1:36.82	 9.00..................Tracked leader until weakened final 400m
10 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 11	A Atzeni	 60	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.67	 8.90.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
1 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 2	 P Dobbs	 58	 Danyah (IRE)	 1:36.66	 1.25...................Tracked leaders, ridden to lead 225m out
5 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 8	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 11.75............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m 

8 THEGREATCOLLECTION (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 33-5-6-3 Prize Money: $2,622,227
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 33-5-6-3 Track: 31-4-6-3

9yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 23-3-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-3-5-3
Sire: Saint Anddan (USA) Dam: Cactus Cadillac (USA) J+H: 5-2-0-1 AWT: 32-5-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/12/20 (771 Days)
Owner: Zaur Sekrekov

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 6	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Hot Rod Charlie (USA)	 1:57.41	 15.00.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
13 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 5	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 46.00............................................... Always in last pair
13 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 14	S Hitchcott	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 17.75........................................ Never near to challenge
4 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 8	 A De Vries	 58	 Prince Eiji (GB)	 1:36.66	 2.95............................................Near rear, chased lrs
9 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 12	R Mullen	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 16.45.................................................Always near rear
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R7 27 Jan 2023 | Meydan | JUMEIRAH CLASSIC
Distance: 1800m | Class: Lr	

TURFPrizemoney: USD150,000
1:30 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 52131
	 2	 053
	 3	 1748
	 4	 1223
	 5	 031
	 6	 11116
	 7	 61
	 8	 211823
	 9	 3121

LONG KISS (BRZ)
AL HAJAJ (IRE)
BAY OF PLENTY (IRE)
HIGHBANK (IRE)
LEGEND OF CANNES (USA)
NAVAL POWER (GB)
NOPOLI (GB)
ONE NATION (GB)
SLAVA UKRAINI (DEN)

59.5
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

8
3
6
1
5
9
2
7
4

J DA SILVA
R DAWSON
D SHEEHY
R MULLEN
A DE VRIES
W BUICK
B PINHEIRO
M BARZALONA
P COSGRAVE

J OLASCOAGA
A BIN HARMASH
JP MURTAGH
C APPLEBY
F NASS
C APPLEBY
I MOHAMMED
C APPLEBY
N PETERSEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
G
G
G
C
C
C
G
C

BRZ
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
GB
GB
GB
DEN

98
80
98
96
86
110
83
93
87

	 5-�2�-1-1
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-2-1
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 5-�4�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 6-�2�-2-1
	 4-�2�-1-1

$402,415
$11,550
$41,826
$103,971
$58,575
$283,087
$36,000
$118,323
$207,474

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 LONG KISS (BRZ) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 8 Total: 5-2-1-1 Prize Money: $402,415
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59.5 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 3-2-0-1

3yo b brz c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Adriano (USA) Dam: Kiss Me Dear (ARG) J+H: 5-2-1-1 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Stud Guara Del Sur

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 07 Aug 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Maid	 8	 J Da Silva	 55.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
2 of 8	 28 Aug 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Maid	 9	 J Da Silva	 55.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
1 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 J Da Silva	 55.5	 Golden Arch (USA)	 1:25.51	 1.00.................................Bumped at start, raced in rear
3 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 J Da Silva	 60	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 2.00..................................... Near rear, chased leaders
1 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 J Da Silva	 59	 Felix Natalis (IRE)	 1:23.60	 0.20.................... Mid-division, ran on very well final 300m

2 AL HAJAJ (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $11,550
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: War Command (USA) Dam: Dundel’s Spirit (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
13 of 13	 08 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 12	R Hornby	 55	 --	 --	 --......................... Bmpd s, in rr on far side of gp thrght
5 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 12	R Dawson	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 9.50................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
3 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 R Dawson	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 2.75................................Mid-division, ran on final 500m

3 BAY OF PLENTY (IRE) Trainer: Jp Murtagh Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $41,826
Jockey: D Sheehy WT: 55 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay (GB) Dam: Crystany (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/09/22 (134 Days)
Owner: A. P. Smurfit

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 10	 15 Sep 22	 O	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Maid	 7	 B Coen	 54.5	 Pier Pressure (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 8	 08 Oct 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 7	 B Coen	 54.5	 --	 --	 --..................In tch w ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
4 of 11	 15 Oct 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 11	D Sheehy	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 D Sheehy	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 5.35.................................Never better than mid-division

4 HIGHBANK (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-2-1 Prize Money: $103,971
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 55 Good: 4-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman (GB) Dam: Bristol Bay (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 4-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/07/22 (188 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 8	 23 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 5	 J Mitchell	 54.5	 Bold Act (IRE)	 --	 --...................... Hld up in rr, waiting for room 400m out
2 of 4	 16 Sep 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 3	 R Moore	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
2 of 8	 11 Oct 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 54.5	 --	 --	 --........................................... Dwlt strt, in tch w ldrs
3 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 11	R Mullen	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 0.50....................Slowly into stride, ran on well final 400m
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5 LEGEND OF CANNES (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 5 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $58,575
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 55 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cairo Prince (USA) Dam: Goodness Gray (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/23 (5 Days)
Owner: Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
11 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 11	A De Vries	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 21.30.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
3 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 P Cosgrave	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 6.75............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
1 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 G Malune	 58	 Sharar (USA)	 1:37.41	 2.00.................................... Soon led,  ridden 500m out

6 NAVAL POWER (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 9 Total: 5-4-0-0 Prize Money: $283,087
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 55 Good: 5-4-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-4-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Emirates Rewards (GB) J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 5-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (146 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 26 May 22	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 7	 J Doyle	 55	 Alzahir (FR)	 --	 --.............................. Disp ld, jumped path after 400m
1 of 5	 23 Jun 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 55	 Solutre (IRE)	 --	 --.........................Led, hdd and pressed ldr after 200m
1 of 5	 23 Jul 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 4	 W Buick	 55	 Waiting All Night (GB)	 --	 --..................Racd in 2nd, pushed along to ld 400m out
1 of 6	 03 Sep 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 3	 W Buick	 55	 Dancing Magic (IRE)	 --	 --............................................T.k.h., prom on inner
6 of 7	 08 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G1	 6	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --............................. Prom, briefly led over 1200m out

7 NOPOLI (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 2 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $36,000
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 55 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Pacific Angel (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/01/23 (13 Days)
Owner: Ismail Mohammed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Mullen	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 11.80............ Never near to challenge but ran on same pace 
1 of 8	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Mouneef (USA)	 1:39.89	 4.25........................ Mid-division, ridden to lead 450m out

8 ONE NATION (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 7 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $118,323
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 55 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Lacey’s Lane (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/07/22 (189 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 01 Jul 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 1	 W Buick	 55	 Golden Speech (GB)	 --	 --...............Trckd ldrs on inner, swtchd lft over 400m out
1 of 3	 22 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 W Buick	 55	 One World (GB)	 --	 --...........Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
8 of 14	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 		  4	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --.... Midfield on inner, pushed along towards far side over 
2 of 4	 22 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 		  2	 A Kirby	 55	 --	 --	 --................................Pressed ldr, led over 400m out
3 of 6	 19 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 		  2	 R Moore	 55	 --	 --	 --.....Hld up in rr but in tch w ldrs, pushed along and hdwy

9 SLAVA UKRAINI (DEN) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-1-1 Prize Money: $207,474
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 55 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b den c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Moohaajim (IRE) Dam: Rayna (DEN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/11/22 (83 Days)
Owner: Staid Handshake

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 7	 27 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 4	 C Lopez	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
1 of 14	 24 Sep 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 C Lopez	 55	 Alakay (DEN)	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
2 of 9	 15 Oct 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1600	  W 	Cond	 9	 C Lopez	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
1 of 6	 05 Nov 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  W 	Cond	 3	 C Lopez	 55	 Macia (DEN)	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available


